PROCUREMENT OF ATM MANAGED SERVICES TO A THIRD-PARTY 

SERVICE PROVIDER (TPSP) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF 

THE PHILIPPINES 
Bid Reference No. G-2026-03 

1) The Development Bank of the Philippines, through the 2026 Corporate Budget, 

intends to apply the sum of Three Billion Six Hundred Seventy-Five Million Six 
Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Sixty-Four and 25/100 Pesos (₱ 3,675,689,064.25), 
inclusive of all applicable taxes, being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to 
payments under the contract for the above-cited bid project. Bids received in excess of 
the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.  

2) The Development Bank of the Philippines now invites bids for the above-cited bid

[...]

AM to 4:30 PM. 

6) A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders from the 

address given below upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, 
pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Seventy-Five 
Thousand Pesos (₱75,000.00). 

BAC Secretariat, BAC Unit - Procurement and Inventory Management 
Department (PIMD), 6th Floor, Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP) - Head 
Office, Sen. Gil J. Puyat Avenue corner Makati Avenue, Makati City 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government

[...]

Party Service Provider (TPSP) for the Development Bank of the 
Philippines. 

The identification number of the Contract is G-2026-03. 

1.2 The number of lot(s): Not applicable 

2 The Funding Source is:   

2.1 The GoP through the source of funding as indicated below for CY 
2026 in the amount of Three Billion Six Hundred Seventy-Five 
Million Six Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Sixty-Four and 
25/100 Pesos (₱ 3,675,689,064.25). 

2.2 The source of funding is: the Corporate Operating Budget. 

3.1 No further instructions. 

5.2 Foreign Bidders may participate in this Project in view of the following 
circumstance(s): 

5.2(d) When there is a need to prevent situations that defeat competition